allocation of overheads to research and development expenses and sales and distribution expenses

rather than general and administration expenses, integrated solution department expenses being

reflected in research and development expenses rather than sales and distribution and technical

operations department expenses being reflected in cost of goods sold rather than sales and distribution

expense.  The result of these adjustments is reflected in the presentation adjustment column below.

● The statement of cash flows has been restated to reflect amounts paid for software development costs,

payments for business combinations and indirect taxes collected. The result of these adjustments is

reflected in the presentation adjustment column below.

The impact of the above on the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Financial Position,

and Statement of Cash Flows - net of associated tax impacts - is as follows:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 PAGE 37 of 74

Nuix Pty Ltd and Controlled Entities Annual Report

Statement of Financial Position:

  1 JULY 2017

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

CORRECTION

ADJUSTMENT

1 JULY 2017

ADJUSTED

Right of use assets - 13,298,363 - 13,298,363

Deferred tax assets 2,457,646 242,885   232,846  2,933,377

Total assets 115,629,831  13,541,248   232,846  129,403,925

Trade and other payables 9,237,235   (123,830) -  9,113,405

Lease liabilities – current - 1,581,110  -  1,581,110

Deferred revenue 13,206,694  -   12,534,383  25,741,077

Deferred tax liabilities 5,284,303   (170,943)   (4,797,611) 315,749

Lease liabilities – non-current - 11,841,083  -  11,841,083

Total liabilities 45,629,398  13,127,420   7,736,772  66,493,590

Retained earnings 55,875,278  413,828   (7,503,926) 48,785,180

Total equity 70,000,433  413,828   (7,503,926) 62,910,335

  30 JUNE 2018

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENTATION

ADJUSTMENT

CORRECTION

ADJUSTMENT

30 JUNE 2018

ADJUSTED

Other current assets   1,769,109 -  (29,400)  -   1,739,709

Deferred tax assets   2,157,393  242,885  - 1,749,078   4,149,356

Right of use assets   -   11,474,143  - -   11,474,143

Total assets   143,872,047  11,717,028   (29,400) 1,749,078   157,308,753

Trade and other

payables   19,642,982   (123,831)  (29,400) -   19,489,751

Lease liabilities –

current   -

1,639,098  -

-   1,639,098

Deferred revenue   9,635,257  -   -  18,911,203   28,546,460

Deferred tax liabilities   5,132,522   (170,943)   (4,961,579)   -

Lease liabilities – non-

current   -   9,958,875  -

-   9,958,875

Total liabilities   58,498,862  11,303,199   (29,400) 13,949,624   83,722,285

Retained earnings   66,864,790  413,828  -   (12,200,545)   55,078,073

Total equity   85,373,185  413,828  -   (12,200,545)   73,586,468

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 PAGE 38 of 74

Nuix Pty Ltd and Controlled Entities Annual Report

  30 JUNE 2019

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENTATION

ADJUSTMENT

CORRECTION

ADJUSTMENT

30 JUNE 2019

ADJUSTED

Other current assets 9,316,380 - (215,744) -  9,100,636

Property and equipment   3,117,793  - (649,702) -   2,468,091

Intangible assets  167,566,178  - 649,702  (581,733)  167,634,147

Deferred tax assets   665,732  242,885 - 1,691,554   2,600,171

Right of use assets - 16,362,515  - -   16,362,515

Total assets  252,898,424  16,605,400   (215,744) 1,109,821   270,397,901

Trade and other

payables   14,639,295   (479,202) (215,744) 171,589  14,115,938

Lease liabilities –

current - 3,341,633  - -   3,341,633

Deferred revenue  11,973,369  - - 26,882,363   38,855,732

Current tax liabilities 965,505   - -  (555,003) 410,502

Deferred tax liabilities 7,430,965  (170,943) -  (7,260,022) -

Lease liabilities – non-

current - 14,791,574  - - 14,791,574

Total liabilities 64,495,457 17,483,062   (215,744) 19,238,927   101,001,702

Foreign currency

translation reserve   3,963,949  24,061  - -   3,988,010

Retained earnings   81,550,720   (901,726) -  (18,129,103)   62,519,891

Total equity 188,402,967   (877,665) -  (18,129,103)   169,396,199

Statement of Comprehensive Income:

  30 JUNE 2018

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENTATION

ADJUSTMENT

CORRECTION

ADJUSTMENT

30 JUNE 2018

ADJUSTED

Revenue   120,118,636   - -   (6,503,072) 113,615,564

Cost of goods sold   (10,354,915)   (2,115,138) 126,255   (12,343,798)

Gross profit   109,763,721   -   (2,115,138)  (6,376,817) 101,271,766

Sales and distribution   (53,575,892)   244,530   (599,291) -   (53,930,653)

Research and

development   (4,015,335)   41,912   (12,966,936) -

(16,940,359)

General and

administration   (37,771,103)   1,818   15,681,365

-

(22,087,920)

Operating profit   15,571,880   288,260  -  (6,376,817) 9,483,323

Finance costs   (743,115)  (288,260) - -   (1,031,375)

Income tax expense   (2,671,502)   -   1,680,199   (991,303)

Profit for the year   10,989,512   -   -  (4,696,618) 6,292,894

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 PAGE 39 of 74

Nuix Pty Ltd and Controlled Entities Annual Report

  30 JUNE 2019

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENTATION

ADJUSTMENT

CORRECTION

ADJUSTMENT

30 JUNE 2019

ADJUSTED

Revenue  150,120,898  - -  (10,487,700) 139,633,198

Cost of goods sold  (13,607,584) -   (3,951,291) 1,934,807   (15,624,068)

Gross profit  136,513,314  -   (3,951,291)  (8,552,893) 124,009,130

Sales and distribution  (57,801,522)  (258,308) 237,693  -  (57,822,137)

Research and

development  (6,607,097)  (243,784)  (21,965,259) -  (28,816,140)

General and

administration  (51,751,642)  1,464  25,678,857  -  (26,071,321)

Operating profit  22,336,575   (500,628) - (8,552,893) 13,283,054

Finance costs  (894,918)  (814,926) -  -   (1,709,844)

Income tax expense  (6,605,909) - - 2,624,335   (3,981,574)

Profit for the year  14,685,930  (1,315,554) -  (5,928,558) 7,441,818

Statement of Cash Flows:

   30 JUNE 2018

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENTATION

ADJUSTMENT

30 JUNE 2018

ADJUSTED

Receipts from customers   111,138,416  -   3,369,839   114,508,255

Payment to employees and suppliers   (88,582,591) 2,400,738   (3,369,839)   (89,551,692)

Interest paid   (736,415)  (288,260) -   (1,024,675)

Net cash provided by operating activities   21,561,928  2,112,478  - 23,674,406

Software development costs -  -   (25,385,166)  (25,385,166)

Purchase of intangibles   (26,564,140)  -   25,385,166   (1,178,974)

Net cash used in investing activities   (28,748,112)  -   -   (28,748,112)

Lease payments -  (2,112,478)  -  (2,112,478)

Net cash provided by financing activities   14,007,330   (2,112,478) -   11,894,852

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 PAGE 40 of 74

Nuix Pty Ltd and Controlled Entities Annual Report

   30 JUNE 2019

AS REPORTED

LEASE

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENTATION

ADJUSTMENT

30 JUNE 2019

ADJUSTED

Receipts from customers  135,920,234  -   4,782,353   140,702,587

Payment to employees and suppliers  (116,329,933) 2,887,874   (178,127)  (113,620,186)

Interest paid  (860,968)  (814,926) -  (1,675,894)

Net cash provided by operating activities  18,474,290  2,072,948  4,604,226  25,151,464

Purchase of property and equipment  (1,258,856)  -   649,702   (609,154)

Software development costs -  -   (37,930,294)  (37,930,294)

Acquisition of assets -  -   (75,947,376)  (75,947,376)

Purchase of Intangibles  (109,135,234)  -   108,623,742   (511,492)

Net cash used in investing activities  (110,394,090)  -   (4,604,226) (114,998,316)

Lease payments -  (2,072,948) -  (2,072,948)

Net cash provided by financing activities  92,099,807   (2,072,948) -  90,026,859

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including:

▪ market risk (including currency risk and price risk),
▪ credit risk, and
▪ liquidity risk

The Group’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and

seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. The Group uses

different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed.  These methods include

sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks and ageing analysis